

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CHIEF JUSTICE
AND**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
WP(PIL) NO: 82 OF 2024**



Between:

Villuri Venkata Ramana Murthy, S/o Late Maha Lakshmi Naidu, aged about 63 years, R/o D.No.58-14-109/5, VUDA Layout, Marripalem, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530009.

.....Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Building, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Rep by its Chief Secretary.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Health, Medical & Family Welfare Department, Secretariat Building, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District Rep by its Principal Secretary.
3. The Director General, Vigilance & Enforcement, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus-Station, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The State of Andhra Pradesh, General Administration (SC.D) Department, Secretariat Building, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District Rep by its Chief Secretary.
5. Andhra Pradesh Medtech Zone Limited, A State Government Company, Regd. Under the Companies Act, 2013, having Regd. Office at AMTZ Campus, Pragati Maidan, Visakhapatnam-530031.
6. Dr. Jitendar Sharma @ Jitendar Kumar Sharma, S/o not known, aged not known, Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer, AMTZ Limited, Pragati Maidan, Visakhapatnam-530031.

7. Smt. Poonam Malakondaiah, IAs, W/o M. Malakondaiah, aged about 59 years. Presently Working as Special Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Government of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI.V.V.N.NARAYANA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be may be pleased to issue writ, direction or order more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.4 in dropping further action against the respondents No.6 and 7 through G.O.Rt.No.1645, dt.4.10.2021 is highly illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, colourable exercise of the power, violation of Article 14 and set aside the same and consequently direct the 1st respondent to order thorough enquiry by constituting Special Investigation Team (SIT) into the Large Scale Irregularities and misappropriation of the National Health Mission Funds, pursuant to the vigilance report submitted by the 3rd respondent to the 1st respondent.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.V.V.N.NARAYANA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR MEDICAL & HEALTH, for Respondent Nos.1 & 2, GP FOR VIGILANCE, for Respondent No.3 and of GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, for Respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this WP(PIL) should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Director General, Vigilance & Enforcement, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus-Station, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.

2. The Andhra Pradesh Medtech Zone Limited, A State Government Company, Regd. Under the Companies Act, 2013, having Regd. Office at AMTZ Campus, Pragati Maidan, Visakhapatnam-530031.
3. Dr. Jitendar Sharma @ Jitendar Kumar Sharma, Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer, AMTZ Limited, Pragati Maidan, Visakhapatnam-530031.
4. Smt. Poonam Malakondaiah, IAs, W/o M. Malakondaiah, Presently Working as Special Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Government of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP(PIL) should not be admitted, on or before 19.06.2024, to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Service waived by learned Government Pleader for Medical, Health and Family Welfare for respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Service waived by learned Government Pleader for General Administration for respondent No.4.

Response be filed.

Notices to respondent Nos.3 and 5 to 7.

Personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 7 is permitted.

List on 19.06.2024.

SD/-SHAIK MOHAMMED RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Director General, Vigilance & Enforcement, NTR Administrative Block, Pandit Nehru Bus-Station, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Andhra Pradesh Medtech Zone Limited, A State Government Company, Regd. Under the Companies Act, 2013, having Regd. Office at AMTZ Campus, Pragati Maidan, Visakhapatnam-530031.
3. Dr. Jitendar Sharma @ Jitendar Kumar Sharma, Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer, AMTZ Limited, Pragati Maidan, Visakhapatnam-530031.
4. Smt. Poonam Malakondaiah, IAs, W/o M. Malakondaiah, Presently Working as Special Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Government of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District (**Addressees 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit**)
5. One CC to SRI.V.V.N.NARAYANA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL & HEALTH, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR VIGILANCE ENFORCEMENT, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
9. Two spare copies

SRL

HIGH COURT

HC,J
&
RRR,J

DATED:03.04.2024

NOTE: LIST ON 19.06.2024.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP(PIL).No.82 of 2024

